Monthly CAR for the rest of the transitional period, (See Appendix II for template).

Banks shall disclose the above-mentioned information in their audited financial statements

to enhance stakeholders‟ understanding of the impact of the four-year transitional

arrangement.

Banks are also required to report on the ECL Coverage Ratios for each stage of their

financial instruments, showing the gross carrying amount and the proportion of ECL

provisions, in each stage (See Appendix III for template).

All banks are required to comply with the transitional arrangement and where necessary seek

clarifications from the CBN IFRS 9 Project Team via email on ifrsprojectteam@cbn.gov.ng

Yours faithfully,

AHMAD ABDULLAHI

DIRECTOR OF BANKING SUPERVISION

mailto:ifrsprojectteam@cbn.gov.ng

Appendix 1- Sample transitional arrangement for capital adequacy ratio computation

Bank XYZ Limited

Regulatory Capital Reporting Template – Amount in Millions

  Capital Adequacy as at   31 Dec. 2017 1 Jan. 2018

Adjusted Day-

one Impact of

IFRS 9

transition on 1

Jan. 2018

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Tier 1 Capital: Instruments & Reserves

  Paid-up Share capital 1  10,000  10,000

  Irredeemable Preference Shares 2  -  -

  Share premium 3  88,000 88,000

  General reserve (Retained Profit) 4  30,000 20,000  10,000

 Transitional Adjustment

  SMEEIS reserve 5 1,000  1,000

  Statutory reserve 6  400  400

  Other reserves 7  600  600

  Tier 1 Capital Before Regulatory Deduction A=Sum(1:7) 130,000   120,000   10,000

The Retained Profit of ₦20billion has reflected the impact of ECL provision of ₦15 billion (-

ve) and RRR balance of ₦5billion (+ve).

Bank XYZ had accounting provisions of ₦23billion as at 31 December 2017 under the incurred

loss model and accounting provisions of ₦38billion immediately after applying the ECL

accounting model on 1 January 2018. Additionally, Bank XYZ had a balance of ₦5billion in its

RRR as at 31 December 2017.

In this case, the Day-One Impact is a decrease in Tier 1 capital of ₦15billion (₦38billion minus

₦23billion). However, Bank XYZ is required to adjust the ₦15billion by the RRR balance of